

No. 11-779C
(Judge Wheeler)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,
on its behalf and on behalf of a class of others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

OF COUNSEL:

AMANDA L. TANTUM
Trial Attorney

BRIAN A. MIZOGUCHI
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-3319
Facsimile: (202) 514-7969
Email: brian.mizoguchi@usdoj.gov

October 11, 2013

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Starr Cannot Satisfy The High Standards For Motions To Strike
 Affirmative Defenses Or Demonstrate Why The Government
 Should Be Denied The Opportunities To Develop Its Theories
 That Have Been Afforded To Starr..... 3

 A. The Court Should Decline To Grant The “Disfavor[ed]”
 Motion To Strike.....4

 B. Starr Cannot Demonstrate Why The Government Should
 Be Denied The Opportunities To Develop Its Theories,
 Particularly When Starr Fails To Establish Any Prejudice..... 5

 II. The Affirmative Defenses Of Payment And Contingent Offset
 Are Available Against Starr..... 8

 A. The Value Of The Shareholders’ Equity Interest In AIG
 Is Derived Indirectly, And Solely, From AIG’s Value.....8

 B. Our Payment Defense Properly Seeks To Rebut Starr’s
 Claim That AIG Overpaid For The Government’s Rescue
 And To Demonstrate The Benefits AIG’s Shareholders
 Obtained From The Government’s Actions.....9

 C. The Benefits, In The Form Of Net Operating Losses,
 That Arose From The United States’ Actions Must Be
 Weighed In Measuring The Effect Of The Alleged Taking
 Or Exaction 12

 III. The Affirmative Defenses Of Equitable Estoppel, Laches, And
 Waiver Were Alleged And Are Available Against Starr.....12

 IV. The United States’ Defenses Based Upon FRBNY’s Agreement
 With AIG Should Not Be Struck14

 V. The Government Has Not Waived Any Privilege By
 Raising Affirmative Defenses..... 15

A.	Starr’s Claim That It Is Entitled To Attorney-Client Communications Due To Paragraph 241 Is Baseless	16
B.	Starr’s Assertion That The Government Put Its Intent And Understanding At Issue And Thereby Waived The Deliberative Process Privilege Is Unsupported	18
C.	Starr’s Claim That The Government Will Suffer No Harm From The Disclosure Of The Documents Is Unsupported And Cannot Bolster Starr’s Request For Attorney-Client Privilege Communications And Documents Covered By The Deliberative Process Privilege.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Dow Chemical Co.,
10 F. Supp. 2d 800 (E.D. Mich. 1998)..... 14

Alpha I, L.P. ex rel. Sands v. United States,
83 Fed. Cl. 279 (2008) 19

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 672 (2007) 18

Brinton v. Dep't of State,
636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 21

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 10

Confidential Informant 59-05071 v. United States,
108 Fed. Cl. 121 (2012) 20

Dairyland Power Coop. v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 330 (2007) 20

Dodson v. Strategic Restaurants Acquisition Co. II, LLC,
289 F.R.D. 595 (E.D. Cal. 2013) 7

EEOC v. Citizens Bank & Trust Co. of Md.,
117 F.R.D. 366 (D. Md. 1987)..... 21

Entergy Nuclear Fitzpatrick, LLC v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 739 (2010) 4, 5

FDIC v. Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott,
754 F. Supp. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) 5

FDIC v. Ornstein,
73 F. Supp. 2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) 5

First Heights Bank, FSB v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 312 (2000) 19

Fisherman's Harvest, Inc. v. United States,
74 Fed. Cl. 681 (2006) 4

Ford Motor Co. v. United States,
94 Fed. Cl. 211 (2010) 18, 19

Fort James Corp. v. Solo Cup Co.,
412 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 17

Hassan v. USPS,
842 F.2d 260 (11th Cir. 1988) 4

Hasty v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
No. 98 Civ. 1950, 1999 WL 600322 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 1999)..... 16

In re EchoStar Commc'ns Corp.,
448 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 18, 19

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum,
145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 19

Jackson v. City of Centreville,
269 F.R.D. 661 (N.D. Ala. 2010)..... 4

Lincoln Logs Ltd. v. Lincoln Pre-Cut Log Homes, Inc.,
971 F.2d 732 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 17

Odyssey Imaging, LLC v. Cardiology Assocs. of Johnston, LLC,
752 F. Supp. 2d 721 (W.D. Va. 2010) 4, 5

Oliver v. Boston Univ,
No. Civ.A. 16570-NC, 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006)..... 6

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 10

Salcer v. Envicon Equities Corp.,
744 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 5

Sikorsky Aircraft Corp. v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 38 (2011) 21

Sikorsky v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 571 (2012) 19

Starr Int'l Co., Inc. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) 6, 10, 11

Starr Int'l Co., Inc. v. United States,
111 Fed. Cl. 459 (2013) 6, 8

The Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne,
652 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 22

Woodburn v. A.K. Amir-Jahed,
No. 96-1394-MLB, 1997 WL 557302 (D. Kan. Jul. 28, 1997) 4

STATUTES

Federal Reserve Act § 13(3) 16, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 James W. Moore, *et al.*,
Moore's Federal Practice and Procedure § 12.37[1] (3d ed. 2004) 4

5C Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 1380 (3d ed. 2004) 4

5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure Supplemental Service § 1274 (3d ed. 2013) 7

RULES

RCFC 12(f)(1)..... 4

RCFC 12(f)(2)..... 4

RCFC 26 7

RCFC 30(b)(6)..... 7
